CENTRAL ADMINISTHAT IVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH NEW DELHI
4

Ref. No.407 of 1593 in
OehRe NO. 79 of 1991

1. Hon'ble Mr. J.P. Bharma, M(3J) ',ggyn Feb, 1994
2. Hon'ble Mr, B.K. Singh, M(&) _

!

Tara Ch&nd Sharma, :

Ex-ED Employse, Gurgacn Postal Division,
Village & Post Office, '
Nangal Sirchi,

District Mahendergarh  eeens Applicant
Address at Dglhis: C/o Shri Sant Lal,

Advocate,

C-21(8), NeuwMultan Nagar,

%] h 1-56.

By Advocate: Shri Sant Lal

Versus

1. Umion of India, thrcugh
Secretary,
Ministry of Commumications,
Department of Posts,
New Delhi, -

2. The Post Master General,

Heryana Circle,
Ambala Cantt,

3. The Senior Superintendent of Pest Offices,
Gurgaon Livision, ,
G'urgaone ss 00 Respondents

By Advocate: Shri P.Pe Khurena.

ORDER
(By Hen'ble Mr. B.K. Singh, M(A)

This R.#. No.407/93 has been filed in 0.A. No.79/91
in which the judgment wes delivered on 10,9,93. Notices
were issued to the parties on this revisw application on
3411.93. The learned counéel for the applicant and the
departmentsl representétivs were -present on 2.1.94 when the
departmental repréaentative'uaa asked to file reply to the
RA and the learned counsel for applicant was asked to file
rejoindsr within two weeks. The reply to the RA has since
been filed. Arguments were heard @nd cocncluded on
23.2.94, Shri Sant Lal, Advpcate, represented the applicant

and Shri P.P. Khurana, Advocate, represented the respendents.,
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As per directions of the Court the file relating te
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departmental proceedings has alsc been produced before us.

The entire OA along with the RA was reheard by the division

. bench and the lesarned counsel for the applicant was alloued-

to advence his arguments in regard to theOA No. 79/91 which

he dides He raised the following points,

2¢ The first argument that he raised was that the SDI(F)

Narnaul, wes not competent to issue charge sheet to the

applicant. The 1.0. and the P.0. were appbinted simultaneously

along with the issue of

L. x¥sowmx charge shest which should not have been done. It

ies further argued thét in this particulér case the Inspector
is complainant and is an interest witness and he had a
perscna)l stake and as such he could not be a disciplinary.
authority in the instant cese. He cited Rule 3-A of the
Service Rules for EDAs and stated that the appo}nﬁing
authority for each category of employees has been indicated
in the schsdule annexed to the rulas; Rule 3-% reads as

under $=

\

"The powers of the appointing authority in the

matter of awarding any of the¢/penalties specified

in Rule 7 may be exercised by an authority which

hds been shoun inthe Schedule annexed to these rules
" or by any other authority empouered in this behalf

by a spscial order of the Head of the Circle under

circumstances to be recorded in uriting:

Provided tax that in no case, the authority so
. appeinted shall be lowsr in rank than the authority
whe originally appointed the ED Agent®,

A perusal of these rules will indicate that it is
almost on/par with CCS(CCA) Rules._ The provisa to Ruls 3
amplifiss it,

3e Ouring the caourse of argumants it was admitted that

while delivering judgment E:;§§§5i§§?§?§;??Q?rdi@%ffﬁj:fgf'fw
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: is not_correct.
counsel for the respondents/ The learned ccunsel for the
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respondents had produced the recordﬁ of the departmsntal
proceedings and this wes considered as a submission of the
argumants on behalf of the respondents. On the 22nd and 23rd
February the reccrds were c&lled for and were pro&uced bebre
the court and the learned counsel For'tﬁg appl icant u;s
@llowed the privilege of going through the records te
supplement his arguments since the RA wasbeing heard along
with the 0A, The learned counsel for the applicant declined
to do so saying that the tourt should nat go bsyond the
pleadings on record. When a departmental file is called for
it is meant to assist the Court to arrive at a correct
decisioﬁ.

4, Xwoxxy The learned ccunsel for the applicant stated
that the charge;sheet.has been issued by an authority U1o'
is a complainant in this case. He cited the ruling of the
case CS Duivedi Vs. UOI 1989m(4) S5LJ CAT 1992 Patna whers

it has been held that if the competent authority has a
persona1~stake, he :should not issue cherge~sheet. He cited
another fuling oqué@Ender Singh Vs. UDI 1959 (1) ATJ page
56 CAT Chandigarh, The propriety of issuing orders of
@ppointment of l.0. and P;D. 8long with the charge-sheet

was, according to him, an irregulerity.

5. The applicant was removed from service vide S5SP0s
Gurgaon Memo No. A/Néngal Sirohi dated 13.15.88 undsr the
provision of Rule 7 of EDAs (Conduct & Service) Rules 1964.
It is not disputed by .the learned counsel for the applicant
that the SDI(P), Narnaul was cempetent to issue charge-sheet
to t he applicant being his appeinting authority. What he

challenged is that hé was a @ mplainant and @ witness in

the present case and also that he had stakes in it. It is

‘not undesrstgod why appointing authority can be divestsd of
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his/her pouwer to issue a charge-sheet sventhough thers was an
daltercation betwesn him and the applicant. The SDI(F) has
been declared as appointing authority under the provisior of
DG (P&T) New Delhi Instruction No. 6 belou Rule 8 gof EDAs
(Conduct & 3ervice) Rules, 1964. There is ne bar for pro-
ceedings to be initiated by the appointing authority but
where he has a stake he has only to refrain from passing a
final order. This has a2lso been clarified in DG (P&T)
Instruction No. 3 vide letter No. 43/42/78-Pen./0isc.11 dated

22,6,79. The relevant portion is extracted belous

®*It will be observed from Rule 8 of the ED Agents
(Conduct & Service) Rules, that the term 'Disciplinary
Authority? hasnot besn wsed in the mattsr of
imposition of penalties, It is laid doun that the
appointing authority will bs competent to imposs
penaltiss. The Ministry of Law has advissd that

even though thers is no provision for asppointment of
ad hoc disciplinary authority, the difficulty can be
overcomd if an authority, senior to the appointing
authority, exercises the pousr of the disci linary
authority (i.e. of the appointing authority) provided
that this authority ssnior to t he normal authority
is not the appellate authority himssif. No spscific
delagation hasbesen made in respasct of appellate autho-’ .
rities but it is laid down in Rule 10 ibid that the
authority to which the authority impesing the penalty
is immediately subordinats shal) act as the appallate
authority. Accordingly it would not be necessary to
issue any gensral or spacial orders for appointmant of
8d hoc disciplinary authorities when the normal
appointing authority is not in @ pesition to pProcaess
the disciplinary cass,. .

In visw of the ruling of the Ministry of Law, the
authority immediatsly ssnior tothe prescribed
appointing authority would process the disciplinary
case and pass the necessary orders.®

This is only a clarificetion of Rule 3-A for providing
any authority emp&ouers&d by a special order of the Head of
Circls sxercising powar for awarding penalties., This clarifi-
cation makes it abundantly clsar that orders of Head of Circle
ars not requirsd in view of the specific instructions of DG,

The only bar is that the disciplinary authority imposing

the penalty should not bs lowsr than the appointing authority,
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In the DG's Instructions No. 4 issued vide lattsr No. OG/P&T/

151-4/77-Disc.1l dated 19th February 1980, it is 1laid down

thats

6.

N

"The discretion of appointing Presenting and Inquiry
Officers is vested with the disciplinary authority and

- it is for him to exerciss these powers., Accordingly,

any order appointing Presenting or Inquiry Officer has
necessarily to be issued by the disciplinary authority .
and not by any authority lower or superior to the
disciplinary authority. Howsver, the difficulty

pointed outfan be sglved if ths Inspsctor of Post
Offices appoints the Presanting and/or Ingquiry Officer
in consultation with the Divisional Supasrintendant., It
is not, howsver, obligatory that in all cases, the
Presenting and Inquiry Officers should bs appointad,
Housver, it is @ mattsr to be decided by the respective

‘disciplinary authority.®

: vide
The instructions issued by tha DG(P&T)/ 1stter No.

15/5/81-Vig.111 dated 16.12.81 lays down that there is no bar

for procsedings to be initiated by the appointing authority

but final order3 should be passed by the appropriats authority

under the Conatitution. It reads as follous:e

Te

"The prescribed appointing authority is compstent
under Rulas 7 and 8 of the EDAs (Conduct & Service)
Rules to initiats disciplinary procesdings. There

may not, therefore, be any objectionif the prescribad
appointing authority issues the charge-shest and also
ordsrs an snquiry in 8 major disciplinary cass for
satisfying the requiremsnts of Articls 311(1) of the
Constitution. It would be sufficient if the penalty
of dismissal or removal from ssrvice is not auwarded

to an EDA by an authority lower than the authority
which is to bs treated as the appointing authority for
the purpose of this Article of the Constitution,
There will be no violation of Art., 311 of the Constie
tution if the prescribed appointing authority issuss
the charge shest and ultimately the penalty awarded

by the ad hoc disciplinary authority. It may, housvsr,
be desirable to appoint @n ad hoc discipiinary :
authority evan befors the issus of the charge-shest."

Thus it is not disputed that the SDI(P), Narnaul was

fully compatent to issue charge-sheet as per the provision of

DG (P&T) quoted above under Rule B of the EDAs (Conduct and -

Service) Rules 1964, The prescribed appointing authority wes

fully mmpetent under Rule 7 and 8 of thaEDA (Conduct & Servics)

Rulss to initiate disciplinary proceedings\against the applicant.,
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Thus the charge of tha learnsd counssl for the applicantizob@
jecﬁing to the prascribed authority isswing charge-sheat and
ordering inquiry into the major disciplinary case 1ike this
cannot bs sustainad. The Inépector of Post Offices can
appoint Inguiry Officer and Presanting Officer in consultation
the the Divisional Superintendent. The Dspartmental Ffile
clearly indiftes that the @pproval for appointmant of

Inquiry Officer and Presenting Officer was obtained from

~ the Divisional Head and the same was conveyed to SDI(P),

Narpaul vide letter No. H-2/Misc, dated 6.9.87. The the

\
appointment of Ingquiry and Pressnting Officers was dons accordin

'to the prescribsd prdcedure. Thus there is no irregularity

lnvalved in the xnitlatlon of procesdings as per the procedure

laid down in the Serv;ce Rulss for t he EDAs.

8. The -55P0s, Gurgaon was fully competent to pass
the impugned‘puhishment ortder of removal Frpm'saruicain;
respect of the applicant under the provision of DS(P&T)'s
Instruction No.3 below Ruls 8 of EDAs (Conduct & Service)
Rules 1964 uhich clearly lais down that the authority
immediately ssnieT to ths appointing authority & wuld

process the disciplinary casas and passnacessary orders,

9. Copy of the Inguiry Report was not supplied to the
applicabt'sinca there was no provision for Supply of the

same. This provision was introduced subsequently vide Gout, .
of Indis, Daﬁartmﬁnt of Posts, 0.M. No.11012/13/85=Estt (A)
dated 26.6.89. The ordsrs of removal were passed on 30.11.88,
In the judgment also we have categorically stated that the
charée-sheet to ths applicant was issued on 9.10.87 and

;he 1.0, énd P.0. wers appointed oﬁ 10.10,87 and this uas

meant to expedite the departmental engquiry. The departm ntal

m .
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file iﬁdicates that the applicant submitted his defsncs on
6.1.88 and the regular proceedihgs in this case were started

by the I.0. in February 1988 after receipt of the defsnce of
tﬁe applicant. He was given full opportunity to represent

his casas duriné the departmental enduiry and there is no
averment to the effect that the principles of natural justice
wera not obssrvad in his casse. The primciples of natural
justice require that the delingquent should bé informed of

the charges against him and he should be given full opportunity
to state his cass and that the authority compstent must

pass'a épaaking ordsr,

10. Al1 the charges have been dealt with in detai) in

- the judgmént in O.A. Wo.79/91. The departmental file indi-

cates a large number of complaints against the msas @pplicant

Iand these were being inquired into before FinaliSing the

charge-sheet. Unauthorissd #sance on two occasions was one
of t he chargss against the epplicant. In this regard , DG
(P&T) s instructions vids latter No. 40-58/78-Pen. dated
the 25th April 1981 reads as undser:i-

®Unauthorisad abssncef/leave, on the other hand, is

~a period during which an EDA himself does not perform
his duties personally but entrusts them to some other
person without %he approval of the appointing
authority (vide, Director's Lstter No. 43/48/64~Pen.
dated 21.4.69). Unzuthorissd leave/abssnce sven for
one day will constitute break in service of ap EDA
unless regularised as authorised lsave, or the break
in sesrvice on the&t account is condoned."

11, It is true that the normal period fer put=off duty
is 120 days only but where there are large number of
cpmpléints with concrgﬁe instances of irregularities and
thesa are being lookeqigugnén inquiry is under contsmplation,

this period of 120 deys as envisaged will be deesmed to be

directory in nature, It is not mandatory and as such since

i
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there wers ssrious charges againgf the applicant it did
. — Z‘.g £ f""‘/"f
taks 7 months to complets the iqguiry as is evident from the
FASNNY 385

study of the departmental proceedings file submitted before
us. UWe had\summon@d the procesdings along with the enquiry
report of the appointing authority and we have also perused
the report of the 1.0. and the decision of ths superior

’.é 'sgryts)/fm?,:,b\.r wIS -2

officer,; . = DiSes~ authority in this case. Since ths

. NS - -

@appointing authority had a stake and was an interasted witness
and as such the ordsr of removal was passed by the 5358,

Gurgaon,

12. The chargs of malafide is sasy to level but difficult

to prove. Hon'ble Mr, Justice Chandrachud has rightly

observed thats
"The burden ta establish malafide is a heavy burden
Lo discherge. Vague and casual allegations suggesting
that & certeain act was done uith ap ulterior mctive
cannct be accepted without proper pleedings and
adequate proof.® (K. Negaraj Vs, State of #.P, (1985)
SCC 523,

If the present applicant knew 211 the relevant facts bearing

on the question of bias from befaore, he should not have

participated in the inguiry without protest. If he took a

chénce of & favourable decision he cannct subsequently make

@ grievance on the score of bias before ths Tribupal. No

cogent reasons or concrete instances have been given befgre

us to infer any bias on the part of the SSP who was an

adjudicater in this case and who passed the orders of remcval

being kXke supsrior in authority te that of Inspector of

Post Offices, Tha 35P0s Gurgaon, haes rightly passed the

order of roﬁoval on 30.71.88 after taking into consideratioen

al)l facts and circumstences of the case.

13, -After hearing the arguments of the learnsed counsel
for the applicant and perusal of the record of departmental
proceedings, we find that the applicant has been given full

opportunity even as a holder of a civil post under the Ssrvice

Rules and also under Article 311(1) and {(2) of the Constitution.

A
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The orders of the S5P0s imposing the penalty of removal on
the applicant are reasoned and speaking., He has' examined

~h <l

each charge- and agreed with aﬂmiiif the charges and disegreed

with otherfs 1In totality the_cﬁarges proved against the
considered sufficient to
applicantwggf@ﬁjéflugrrantCEWhis removeal from ssrvice. Neither
there is any irregulerity inthe procedure nor is there any
violation of Service Rules for EDAs, There is no arbitrarinasss
0T non-&pplication of mind in dealing with the rules apd
procedurey of in imposing the penglty. In the absence of
any arbitrariness or. irregularity, we do not find any scope for
irterference especially when the cherges regarding return of
registered letter No. 1932 dated 24.1.86 pertaining to Smt.
Chameli Devi;[i?é;g delivery of two letters dated 11.10.86
and 6.12,86 causing lot.of inconveniénce to L/Nk Laxmi
Narain have been established.after admissign by the applicant
during the course of departmental enquiry, The[;ﬁg}gsL;:garding
return of M.0. Ng,4252 dated 4.711.86 amcunting to Rs, 200
@géﬁi:l:}~§%ssmt. Santers Devi and depesiting it inthe Post
Office sayin§ that it is none of his duty tc ascertain tha
correct address. Smt. Saentara Devi is a resident of Vil)age
and Post Nanga)l and it is an undisputed fact. Hence this
charge was alsg proved against the-applicant. The chérce
of unauthorised absence on two occssions has alsc been proved.
He was sbsent. on 5.1.57'uithout any intimation and to cover
it up it is said t hat he submittec a medical certificate about
his He sudden }ilness. The fifth and last chargeLi: evident
from the racorﬁ of the dspartmental proceedings, relsztes to

his indisciplined behavour resulting in an altercation with

the SDI(P), Arpsrusal of the departmenial record clearly

shows, and there .re eys uitnessesvjj_®h0”*§€§§iﬁ%§§f§qj;5;2;%”5

the fact of altercatione.

)
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14, The learned counsel for the applicant &l the tims
insisted that there was no melefide invelved in the action of
the applicant in returning the Money Order and inﬁgggertaining
the correct address or in not delivering the Jettérs to
correct addresses or returning the lstter of Smt, Chameli Devi.
1t may noet appear tq'be serious sc far as the learned counsel
for the applicant is concerned, but it definlitely requires a
sense of empathy te visualise the condition of those whose
money orcer is returned or whose letters are wrongly deliered
cauging inconvenience or dislocation in the deliuery of ‘'dak’
when one remains on unauthorised leave. These uwere taken

tc be serious charges by the department and that is the reason

why thay imposed the psnalty of remov&] from service,

15. As regarde the two rulings guoted by-the learnsd
ccunsel for the applicant, these are not applicable in the

present cezse as is indicated belowi

(i) In case of CCS Duwivedi Vs. Unian of India, the
discipiinary authority i.e. Sr. DCSLﬁZg himself the witness
issued the charge-sheet, appointsd E.0. uho helc the applicant
guilty and as such it was held that he should have appointed
ancther disciplinary authority. It goes in favour of the
respondents since the appointing avthority &ppointed E.0,

and P.0s but alloued the =3superior officaer, i.e. 53P0s, to
function as disciplinary authority., It is the 3r. Superintendent
of Post Offices who removed the applicant from service and "~

not the SDI(P).

(ii) The case of Salvinder Singh Vs. Unrion of India is
also distinguishable. In that case there was only charge of

misbehaviour with SDO(Phones) wha was ths socle witness and

@/‘) : , Contdees.sll/=
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@lso the appointing authority. This is not so in the instant
case. Misbehaviour with the SO0I(P), Narpaul is just one

charge for whick there were other witnesses who testified about
altercation between the tuo. SDO(Phonas) imposed ﬁunishment

ag appointing authority. In the instant case the SODI(P) only
issued memp containing articlss of charges gathered over a
period of time of which misbehavicur is only one. The rest
related to other transactions with which he had nothing to

do. Here the appointing authority did not function a&s discipli-
nary suthority as is the cese in the ruling qucoted by the |
learnad counsel for the applicanf. This ruling has no

application te the present case.

15, . The Hon'ble Supreme Court hagheld in a large number
of cases that the Tribunal should interfere only Qhen there is
arbitreriness or irregularity in procedure or scme illegality
is invelved as a result of breach of statutory rules. None

of these ingredients are present in the present case and as
such we are not inclined to interfers with the decision of
removal takenm by the S5P0s and upheld by the superior
officers as wsll. IThe Tribunal is also not expected to

appreciate svidence..

16. This Tribunal is alse not competent tc loock into

the quantum oFithe punishment since the Hon'ble Suprems
’Court has held in the case gf Union of India Vs. Permanand
(1589) 10 ATC 30 SC and also iﬁ the cese of Dev Jani Das Vs,
Union of India (1580) 12 ATL 22 that gquantum of punishment
falls within the domain of the competent authority end the
courts should refrain from inferfering with it. Thg pro=-

ceedings have been conducted according to the Service Rules
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framed for EDAs and in the light of the Instructions of

, i given
OG (P&T) and the applicant hasbeen/all opportunity to

" defend himself and there is no infringemant of the

principles of natural ‘justice and as such the O.h. as

well as the Rﬂ‘art dismissed as devcid offany merit and

‘substance leaving the parties to bear their ouwn ccsts,

Qg@»//‘ <§rﬁﬁxu»~av-«é,

( B.Ke. Singh ) { JePe Sharma )
Member (R) ' ' Member (J)
vpe



